The provisions of Chapter __ will be enforced by the Zoning Officer or 
his/her designee. Any “person,” as defined herein, convicted of a violation 
of a provision of this section shall be liable to the penalty stated in Chapter 
1, Section 1-5, for each offense (minimum one hundred ($100.00) dollars 
not to exceed one thousand two hundred fifty ($1,250.00) dollars). The 
cutting or removal of each tree covered by this section, without a Tree 
Removal Permit, shall be considered a separate offense. In addition to any 
monetary fine, any person convicted of a violation of this Ordinance shall 
be required to submit a Tree Replacement Plan for each tree removed